
Open Spaces and City Gardens

Date: MONDAY, 14 OCTOBER 2019
Time: 11.30 am
Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM - 2ND FLOOR WEST WING, GUILDHALL

Members: Oliver Sells QC (Chairman)
Graeme Doshi-Smith (Deputy Chairman)
Alderman Ian Luder
Wendy Mead
Barbara Newman
Jeremy Simons
Deputy John Tomlinson
Caroline Haines
Deputy Philip Woodhouse (Ex-Officio Member)
Karina Dostalova (Ex-Officio Member)
Anne Fairweather (Ex-Officio Member)

Enquiries: Richard Holt
Richard.Holt@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

Lunch will be served in the Guildhall Club at 1pm

N.B. part of this meeting may be subject to audio-visual recording

John Barradell
Town Clerk and Chief Executive

Public Document Pack

mailto:Richard.Holt@cityoflondon.gov.uk


Part 1 - Public Agenda

1. APOLOGIES

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 
ITEMS ON THE AGENDA

3. MINUTES
To agree the public minutes and non-public summary of the previous meeting of the 
Open Spaces & City Gardens Committee on 15 July 2019.  

For Decision
(Pages 1 - 8)

4. BREXIT UPDATE
Director of Open Spaces to be heard.

For Information
Open Spaces

5. THREE YEAR REVIEW OF THE OPEN SPACES DEPARTMENT'S 'GREEN 
SPACES, LEARNING PLACES' PROGRAMME
Report of the Director of Open Spaces. 

For Information
(Pages 9 - 46)

City Gardens

6. SUPERINTENDENT’S UPDATE
Report of the Director of Open Spaces. 

For Information
(Pages 47 - 54)

7. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE

8. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND 
WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED

Part 2 - Non-Public Agenda

9. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC
MOTION: That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 
be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act.

For Decision



3

10. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES
To agree the non-public minutes of the previous meeting of the Open Spaces & City 
Gardens Committee held on 15 July 2019.

For Decision
(Pages 55 - 56)

11. FINSBURY CIRCUS GARDEN REINSTATEMENT
Report of the City Surveyor. 

For Decision
(Pages 57 - 82)

12. RENNIE GARDEN
Report of the City Surveyor. 

For Decision
(Pages 83 - 90)

13. REPORT OF ACTION TAKEN
Report of the Town Clerk.

For Information
(Pages 91 - 92)

14. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE

15. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND 
WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE 
PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED



This page is intentionally left blank



OPEN SPACES AND CITY GARDENS
Monday, 15 July 2019 

Minutes of the meeting of the Open Spaces and City Gardens held at Committee 
Room - 2nd Floor West Wing, Guildhall on Monday, 15 July 2019 at 11.30 am

Present

Members:
Oliver Sells QC (Chairman)
Graeme Doshi-Smith (Deputy Chairman)
Wendy Mead
Barbara Newman
Jeremy Simons
Deputy John Tomlinson
Deputy Philip Woodhouse (Ex-Officio Member)
Karina Dostalova (Ex-Officio Member)
Caroline Haines

In attendance:
Verderer Joanna Thomas

Officers:
Richard Holt - Town Clerk’s Department
Carl Locsin - Town Clerk’s Department
Mark Jarvis

Alison Elam

- Head of Finance - Citizen Services, 
Chamberlains

- Group Accountant, Chamberlain's  
Department

Alison Bunn - City Surveyor’s Department
Colin Buttery - Director of Open Spaces & Heritage
Martin Rodman - Superintendent, West Ham Park and 

City Gardens
Dr Helen Read - Conservation Officer, The Commons
Gerry Kiefer - Department of Open Spaces
Jake Tibbetts - City Gardens Manager, Department of 

Open Spaces
Patrick Hegarty - Technical Manager, Department of 

Open Spaces
Jack Joslin - City Bridge Trust 

1. APOLOGIES 
Apologies were received from Alderman Ian Luder and Catherine Bickmore.

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
There were no declarations. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



3. ORDER OF THE COURT OF COMMON COUNCIL 
RESOLVED – That the order of the Court of Common Council be received.

4. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN 
The Committee proceeded to elect a Chairman in accordance with Standing 
Order No. 29. The Town Clerk read a list of Members eligible to stand and 
Oliver Sells being the only Member expressing their willingness to serve was 
duly elected Chairman for the ensuing year and took the Chair.

RESOLVED – That Oliver Sells be elected Chairman of the Committee for the 
ensuing year.

The Committee expressed their thanks to the outgoing Chairman Graeme 
Doshi-Smith. 

VOTE OF THANKS

Proposed by Barbara Newman.

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY:

That the Members of the Open Spaces and City Gardens Committee wish to 
place on record their sincere appreciation to

GRAEME MARTYN DOSHI-SMITH

Their very great and sincere thanks and appreciation for the distinguished 
manner in which he has served as Chairman since 6th June 2016. Much has 
been achieved during Graeme’s Chairmanship in what has been a challenging 
financial and political period. He has combined an open minded, forward 
looking, balanced and calm approach with good humour and enthusiasm. 

As the Strategic Committee for all the City’s Open Spaces, Graeme oversaw 
the passage of the City of London Corporation (Open Spaces) Act 2018 from its 
October 2016 Third Reading in the House of Commons, to the gaining of Royal 
Assent on 15 March 2018. 

Graeme has provided strategic leadership on matters affecting the whole 
Department. Graeme recommended final amendments to the overarching 
Departmental Events Policy which, together with the site-specific plans, has 
established clear guidelines to event organisers and ensures that events are 
properly managed from both a conservation and community impact 
perspective. 

Recognising the value that the Learning Programme brings to young people 
and adults who struggle to experience and connect with nature, he fully backed 
the request for core funding to embed the Learning Programme within th
[...]
 parked and Mitre 
Square, marking the spot where Jack-the-Ripper once plied his grisly trade. 
Negotiations with Crossrail continue regarding Finsbury Circus Garden, its 
remaining underground infrastructure and the reinstatement of the site as the 
Square Mile’s largest and oldest public open space.  

The retention of 14 Green Flag and 12 Green Heritage Scheme Awards for this 
Committee for each of his three years of Chairmanship are a testimony to 
Graeme’s interest in the quality of the visitor offer, as are the Gold award at the 
Britain in Bloom finals in 2018, and the innumerable gold awards and park-of-
the-year awards at London in Bloom.

Finally, the Committee wishes to place on record its recognition of Graeme’s 
distinguished contribution to the work of the Committee and in thanking him for 
his generous hospitality, his colleagues convey to him their good wishes for the 
future, with happy memories of a substantial body of achievement over the past 
three years.

5. ELECTION OF DEPUTY CHAIRMAN 
The Committee proceeded to elect a Deputy Chairman in accordance with 
Standing Order No. 30. The Town Clerk informed the Committee, that in 
accordance with Standing Order No. 30(3)(a), Graeme Doshi-Smith as the 

Page 3



immediate Past Chairman and having indicated his willingness to serve was 
accordingly declared to be the Deputy Chairman for the ensuing year.

RESOLVED – That Graeme Doshi-Smith be elected as Deputy Chairman for 
the ensuing year.

6. MINUTES 
Members considered the public minutes and non-public summary of the 
meeting of the Open Spaces & City Gardens Committee. 

Members raised concerns on the role of the City of London Corporation’s Open 
Spaces within the Sports Strategy and requested that the note, following the 
Members breakfast briefing, be circulated to the Committee for information. 

RESOLVED- That the minutes of the previous meeting be agreed as an 
accurate record.

7. BREXIT UPDATE 
The Director of Open Spaces provided Members with a summary of the impact 
of the Brexit process on the City of London Corporation’s Open Spaces 
Department. The Director of Open Spaces informed the Committee that 
Department for Environment Food & Rural Affairs funding had been secured 
post Brexit and that the City of London Corporation had been preparing for the 
various effect’s different outcomes from the Brexit negotiations. 

RESOLVED- That the update be noted.

8. APPOINTMENT OF A REPRESENTATIVE TO THE STREETS AND 
WALKWAYS SUB COMMITTEE 
The Committee were invited to appoint a representative to the Streets and
Walkways Sub Committee for the ensuing year. The Town Clerk informed the 
Committee that Barbara Newman expressed an interest in serving and invited 
any other expressions of interest in the position.

RESOLVED- That Barbara Newman being the only Member willing to serve 
was appointed for the ensuing year.

9. CITY GARDENS UPDATE 
The Committee received a report of the Director of Open Spaces which 
provided an update on the City Gardens’ activities since April 2019.

Replying to a query from the Chairman the Director of Open Spaces confirmed 
that ‘Top Ten Trees in the City of London’ had been chosen by the Friends of 
the City Gardens. 

It was explained by the Director of Open Spaces that Goldman Sachs were 
aware of the risks relating to planting outside of the recommended window at 
the development at Stonecutter street and that the decision to begin the 
planting at this time had been taken by the company at its own risk. 

Page 4



Members suggested that Committee visits to the City Gardens be arranged to 
allow Members to experience the gardens first-hand. 

RESOLVED- That the report be noted.

10. FINSBURY CIRCUS REINSTATEMENT 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Open Spaces on the 
Finsbury Circus Reinstatement. 

The Chairman noted that he felt the reinstatement of Finsbury Circus was a 
priority for the Committee and explained that he and the Deputy Chairman had 
agreed an Interim Compensation Payment under urgency procedures in the 
week preceding the meeting. The Director of Open Spaces explained to the 
Committee that they expected to take occupation of Finsbury Circus in October 
2019.

Responding to a question from a Member the Director of Open Spaces 
explained that the Human health layer, listed within the report, was a 
requirement of contamination regulations and that they were satisfied the depth 
was adequate to protect staff working on the site. 

RESOLVED- That: -
I. Authority be delegated to the Superintendent of Parks and Gardens for 

approval of the reinstatement proposals attached at Appendix 1, as the 
temporary landscape condition to be installed by Crossrail prior to its 
vacation of Finsbury Circus Garden, in accordance with the Crossrail 
Act 2008, Schedule 5; and

II. That it was noted that by agreeing this temporary landscape, the City’s 
right to reasonable compensation in respect of the costs of 
reinstatement of the final landscape, will not be compromised.

11. CYCLICAL WORKS PROGRAMME BID - 2020/21 
The Committee received a report of the City Surveyor on the Cyclical Works 
Programme 2020/21. The report set out a provisional list of cyclical projects 
being considered for properties under the management of Open Spaces and 
City Gardens Committee. 

RESOLVED- That the report be noted. 

12. OPEN SPACES DEPARTMENTAL BUSINESS PLAN 2018/19 - YEAR END 
PERFORMANCE REPORT 
The Committee received a report of Director of Open Spaces on the Open 
Spaces Departmental Business Plan 2018/19 Year End performance. The 
report provided Members with a review of the Open Spaces Department’s 
delivery of its 2018/19 Business Plan.

A Member commented that it was key that the Sports Strategy be received by 
all the relevant committees before it was finalised. 

RESOLVED- That the report be noted.

Page 5



13. REVENUE OUTTURN 2018/19 - OPEN SPACES & CITY GARDENS 
The Committee received a report of the Chamberlain on the Revenue Outturn 
2018/19 Open Spaces & City Gardens. 

RESOLVED- That the report be noted. 

14. HEALTH & SAFETY IN THE OPEN SPACES DEPARTMENT 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Open Spaces on Health & 
Safety matters pertinent to the Open Spaces Department. 

RESOLVED- The report be noted.

15. PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT AND SUBMISSION OF A PARTNERSHIP 
FUNDING BID TO HEATHROW AIRPORT LIMITED 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Open Spaces on the 
Proposed development and submission of a partnership funding bid to 
Heathrow Airport Limited. The report outlined a partnership proposal to develop 
a funding submission to the Secretary of State of Transport to create and 
restore Habitats of Principle Importance (HPI) in and around the Burnham 
Beeches SAC. The Chairman commented that he felt the project was useful 
and important to the work of the department.

RESOLVED- That the report be noted. 

16. CENTRAL GRANTS PROGRAMME (CGP) - ANNUAL REPORT 
The Committee received a report of the Chief Grants Officer (CGO) and 
Director of City Bridge Trust on the Central Grants Programme (CGP) Annual 
Report. The report included the outcomes of the four CGP grant programmes 
delivered in 2018/19; an update on the monitoring and evaluation of the CGP 
and an outline of the next deadlines for 2019/20. 

The Chairman noted that going forward attracting new applicants to the CGP 
was key to its success.  

RESOLVED- That the report be noted. 

17. GENDER IDENTITY POLICY 
The Committee received a report of the Town Clerk on the Gender Identity 
Policy. The report presented the City Corporation policy on gender identity, and 
the findings from independent analysis of an online survey conducted in 2018.

RESOLVED- That he report be noted.

18. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE 
A Member of the Committee raised the issue of Open Spaces online services 
listed on the City of London Corporation Website. Members discussed the need 

Page 6



to improve the City of London Open Spaces online features both in terms of 
accessibility and quality of information. It was also suggested that the 
Committee’s local risk could be used to finance this development. The Director 
of Open Spaces explained that the Open Spaces department had made the 
requirements of the website clear and that these had been considered by 
Digital Services Sub-Committee. In addition, the Committee were informed that 
the Director of Open Spaces would be meeting with the Deputy Chairman of 
the Digital Services Sub-Committee to discuss these issues. 

19. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
A Member commented that the Committee had not yet received an acceptable 
reply from the Chamberlain to the letter sent by the Committee.

20. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
RESOLVED- That under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972 
the public be excluded from the following items of business on the grounds they 
involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act.

21. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES 
RESOLVED- That the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 8 April 2019 
be approved as a correct record.

22. CROSSRAIL REINSTATEMENT: FINSBURY CIRCUS BRIEFING NOTE 
The Committee received a report of the Director of Open Spaces on the 
Crossrail Reinstatement Finsbury Circus briefing note. 

RESOLVED- That the report be noted. 

23. NON-PUBLIC APPENDIX: PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT AND SUBMISSION 
OF A PARTNERSHIP FUNDING BID TO HEATHROW AIRPORT LIMITED 
The Committee received a non-public appendix to be viewed in conjunction 
with item 18. 

RESOLVED- That the appendix to be noted.

24. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE 
There were no questions considered in the non-public session. 

25. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 
There were no urgent items of non-public business considered

Page 7



The meeting ended at 12.27 pm

Chairman

Contact Officer: Richard Holt
Richard.Holt@cityoflondon.gov.uk / 020 7332 3113

Page 8



Committee(s):
Hampstead Heath, Highgate Wood and Queens Park
Education Board 
Open Spaces and City Gardens 
West Ham Park Committee 
Epping Forest and Commons

Date(s):
11 September 2019
12 September 2019
14 October 2019
14 October 2019
18 November 2019

Subject:
Three year review of the Open Spaces Department’s 
‘Green Spaces, Learning Places’ programme

Public

Report of:
Colin Buttery, Director Open Spaces Department
Report author:
Abigail Tinkler, Head of Learning, Open Spaces 
Department

For Information

Summary

This report and appendix provides Members with a review of the Open Spaces Department’s three 
year (2016 to 2019) learning programme which delivered learning, play and volunteering 
opportunities to local children and adults at Hampstead Heath, West Ham Park, Epping Forest and 
Queens Park. The review provides a measure of success against the original ambitions of the 
programme and the lessons that have been learnt that will inform the future programme.  

Recommendation(s)

Members are asked to:

 Note the report.

Main Report

Background

1. The charity arm of the Open Spaces Department received three year tapering funding from City 
Bridge Trust (CBT) in 2016 to deliver a new centrally co-ordinated outdoor Learning 
Programme: ‘Green Spaces, Learning Places’, focused on delivering to urban and deprived 
communities close to our open spaces. 

2. This approach was centred around five impact areas; understanding, confidence, involvement, 
wellbeing, and connection. Using this approach, the learning team designed learning projects 
and services that deliver impact in our local communities.

3. The programme was predominantly delivered at Hampstead Heath, Epping Forest (including 
Wanstead Flats) and West Ha
[...]
es Department’s resource base which embeds the Learning Programme as a core 
service within the Department, subject to the Fundamental Review. . 

Appendices

 Appendix 1 Three Year Review of the Green Spaces, Learning Places Programme
 Appendix 2 Learning Principles
 Appendix 3 Maps showing school programme reach and areas of deprivation in London

Abigail Tinkler

Head of Learning, Open Spaces Department

T: 020 7332 3523

E: Abigail.Tinkler@cityoflondon.gov.uk

Page 12



5

Appendix 1: Three year review of the Open Spaces Department’s ‘Green 
Spaces, Learning Places’ programme

Contents Page 
numbers

Executive summary 6

Introduction
- Background, rationale and strategic value

8

Funding 9

Impact areas 10

Learning principles 10

Programme delivery and team expertise 11

11
14
17
19
21
24

Learning programmes
- Green Talent
- Wild Schools
- Wild East
- Playing Wild
- School services
- Play centres
- Volunteering 26

Summary of participation 28

Evaluation toolkit and impact measures 28

Key challenges and recommendations 31

The future for the learning programme 32

Appendices
- Learning principles
- Maps showing school programme reach and areas of deprivation in 

London

33

Page 13



6

Executive Summary 

‘Green Spaces, Learning Places’, the City of London Corporation Open Spaces Department’s 
innovative learning programme, launched in 2016 with a remit of effecting change across five 
impact areas: understanding, confidence, involvement, wellbeing, and connection.  

The programme was developed in response to a growing consensus that spending time in nature is 
beneficial to health and wellbeing, and a concern over health and wellbeing inequalities as people in 
deprived areas of London face more barriers than most to accessing nature. In order to tackle this 
inequality, delivery was focused on spaces located near areas of high deprivation, with programmes 
operating from West Ham Park, Hampstead Heath, Epping Forest and Queens Park. 

The programme provided a key method for the City of London to contribute to the health and 
wellbeing of residents of some of London’s most deprived communities through connecting them 
more powerfully to their local green spaces.

The three year programme delivered:

 Four innovative community-based projects: Green Talent, Wild Schools, Wild East and Playing 
Wild

 Two reinvigorated school services (Hampstead Heath and Epping Forest) 
 Two revitalised play centres (Hampstead Heath)
 A volunteering programme.

Key achievements: 

 The programme has delivered vital aspects of the City of London 
Corporation’s Corporate Plan, Social Mobility Strategy and Education Strategy.

 The programme engaged over 120,000 participants and exceeded its 
participation target by 16 %. 

 A bespoke evaluation toolkit was developed to measure the learning 
programme’s impact. Evaluation data was analysed by university researchers, 
who reported that:

o quantitative data showed a “statistically significant” increase across all 
five impact areas  

o qualitative data showed participants were “positively influenced by their 
engagement with the programme”.

 100% of participating school teachers reported that their learning outcomes have been met 

 14,554 children who are eligible for pupil premium (an indicator of disadvantage) 
participated in the school offer

 80 young people benefitted from work experience placements and associated training

 A vision for volunteering was developed for the Open Spaces Department, positioning 
volunteers as a key beneficiary 

 The programme won the 2017 CoL Award for Innovation in Equality and Inclusion

Page 14



7

 The Green Talent programme was shortlisted for the 2018 Horticulture Week Custodian 
Award for Best Community Initiative

 Bespoke programmes were delivered for Young Carers, Pupil Referral Units children with 
autism and Grenfell Families 

 Learning officers were invited to showcase their work and share their expertise at the 
National Sustaina
[...]
lose to West Ham Park, where deprivation is relatively high. 

10% most deprived

10% least deprived

P
age 43



36

Schools service, Hampstead Heath

 

Blue circle = programme base

White circles = schools engaged

The Hampstead Heath school service reached schools across 12 
London boroughs, including Camden, Islington, Hackney, Brent, 
Tower Hamlets and Haringey, where deprivation is relatively high.

10% most deprived

10% least deprived

P
age 44



37

Schools service, Epping Forest

Blue diamond = programme base

White circles = schools engaged

The Epping Forest school service reached schools across ten London boroughs, 
including Hackney, Tower Hamlets, Waltham Forest, Newham, Enfield and 
Haringey, where deprivation is relatively high.

10% most deprived

10% least deprived

P
age 45



38

Reference map showing London boroughs

P
age 46

https://www.google.com/url?sa=i&rct=j&q=&esrc=s&source=images&cd=&ved=2ahUKEwjNkL6XwaPkAhVkxYUKHac3A2MQjRx6BAgBEAQ&url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.educationquizzes.com%2Feducation-maps%2Flondon-boroughs%2F&psig=AOvVaw1ahljyf5q8-Si4VdnKeagL&ust=1567010290868721


Committee: Date:
Open Spaces & City Gardens 14 October 2019

Subject: 
City Gardens Update

Public

Report of:
Director of Open Spaces 

For Information

Summary

This report provides an update to Members of the Open Spaces & City Gardens 
Committee on management and operational activities across the City Gardens 
section since July 2019. 

Recommendation

Members are asked to:

 Note the report

Main Report

Finance
1. At this stage of the financial year City Gardens are predicting a balanced budget 

at the end of this financial year. Members will be aware of the increasing 
pressure on budgets, which is only likely to get worse in future years as a result 
of any further budget reductions, an anticipated reduction in the availability of 
Section 106 and Community Infrastructure Levy, against the background of a 
significant rise in the number of people using our garden
[...]
eet – Goldman Sachs development: This project is now 
complete except for the replacement of one tree that was removed at Goldman 
Sachs request. This will be carried out in November 2019.

14. Greening Cheapside: Highway improvements around St Paul’s tube station 
will commence shortly. The improvements remove the existing low-level beds 
(currently seasonal bedding) and replace these with a new design to a raised 
level of 450mm to allow for additional seating. There will be two street trees 
included and the planting will change to herbaceous and shrub planting. 

15. St Bartholomew’s Close: Six street trees have been planted with more to 
follow in 2020. Raised bronze planters are due for installation in early summer 
2020 and will be planted with large multi stemmed trees and shrubs.

Planning 

16. A list of planning applications that have been received since the last Committee 
meeting can be found in Appendix 1.

Community, Volunteering and Events

17. Culture Mile installations in Smithfield Rotunda were removed at the beginning 
of October. 

18. Following the success of Friends of City Gardens “Top Ten Trees in the City of 
London”, a second similar installation is being planned for the winter with a 
focus on bark. 

19. City Gardens were very successful at this year’s London in Bloom awards 
ceremony:

 City Gardens – Gold and best in category
 Aldgate Square – Gold 

It’s your neighbourhood awards:

 Fann Street Wildlife Garden – Was rated as outstanding 

Page 49



 “Nic’s Secret Garden” (All Hallows by the Tower) – Was rated as thriving

The City of London was awarded a special award of Gardening in a Changing Climate;. 
The judges were particularly impressed with the trialling of new species and new 
planting mediums.

Appendices

Appendix 1 -Planning Application Open Spaces Consultations to 30 September 2019

Jake Tibbetts
City Gardens Manager

T: 020 7374 4127
E: jake.tibbetts@cityoflondon.gov.uk

Page 50

mailto:jake.tibbetts@cityoflondon.gov.uk
[...]
Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 91

Agenda Item 13
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	5 Three year review of the Open Spaces Department's 'Green Spaces, Learning Places' programme
	6 Superintendent’s update
	10 Non-Public Minutes
	11 Finsbury Circus Garden Reinstatement
	Appendix 1 Coversheet GW3 issues sept 2019
	Appendix 2 Change Register
	Appendix 3 GW3 Options appraisal

	12 Rennie Garden
	Appendix 1 Rennie Garden site plan

	13 Report of Action Taken



Minutes of the meeting


OPEN SPACES AND CITY GARDENS 
Monday, 14 October 2019  

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Open Spaces and City Gardens held at Committee 
Room - 2nd Floor West Wing, Guildhall on Monday, 14 October 2019 at 11.30 am 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Oliver Sells QC (Chairman) 
Graeme Doshi-Smith (Deputy Chairman) 
Alderman Ian Luder 
Wendy Mead 
Jeremy Simons 
Deputy John Tomlinson 
Caroline Haines 
 
In attendance:  
Verderer Joanna Thomas 
Catherine Bickmore 
 

 
Officers: 
Richard Holt - Town Clerk’s Department 

Carl Locsin - Town Clerk’s Department 

Alison Elam - Group Accountant, Chamberlain's 
Department 

Mark Eyre - Senior Principal Surveyor, City 
Surveyor’s Department 

Mark Lowman  - City Surveyor’s Department  

Edward Wood - Comptroller and City Solicitor's 
Department 

Colin Buttery - Director of Open Spaces  

Martin Rodman - Superintendent, Parks & Gardens 

Abigail Tinkler  - Head of Learning, Open Spaces 
Department 

Jake Tibbetts  - City Gardens Manager, Open Spaces 
Department 

Gerry Kiefer - Business Manager, Open Spaces 
Department 

Madhur Gurjar - Project Manager, Open Spaces 
Department   

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies were received from Barbara Newman.  
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  



There were no declarations received.  
 

3. MINUTES  
The Committee considered the public minutes and non-public summary of the 
meeting of the Open Spaces & City Gardens Committee held on the 15th of July 
2019.  
 
RESOLVED- That the public minutes and non-public summary of the Open 
Spaces & City Gardens Committee on the 15th of July 2019 be approved as an 
accurate record.  
 

4. BREXIT UPDATE  
The Director of Open Spaces provided Members with a summary of the impact 
of the Brexit process on the City of London Corporation’s Open Spaces 
Department. The Director of Open Spaces confirmed that the Department had 
established contingency plans to mitigate issues related to the Brexit processes 
including securing funding from the Department of Department for Environment, 
Food & Rural Affairs’ Countryside Stewardship Scheme in relation to Epping 
Forest.  
 
RESOLVED- That the update be noted. 
 

5. THREE YEAR REVIEW OF THE OPEN SPACES DEPARTMENT'S 'GREEN 
SPACES, LEARNING PLACES' PROGRAMME  
The Committee received a report of the Director of Open Spaces regarding the 
Three-year review of the Open Spaces Department’s ‘Green Spaces, Learning 
Places’ programme. Members commented that the Learning programme was of 
vital importance to the Open Spaces department and endorsed the continued 
funding of similar educational schemes. Following comments made by 
Members of the Committee the Chairman agreed that more should be done to 
publicise the educational work undertaken by the Open Spaces Department. 
 
RESOLVED- That the report be noted. 
 

6. SUPERINTENDENT’S UPDATE  
The Committee received a report of the Director of Open Spaces which 
provided an update on the management and operational activities across the 
City Gardens section since July 2019. 
 
The Chairman commended the City Gardens section on receipt of the Gold 
London in Bloom award and observed that more should be done to publicise 
the similar successes of the Open Spaces Department.  
 
RESOLVED- That the report be noted.  
 

7. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions received in the public session 
 



8. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
The Committee considered a late joint report of the Director of Innovation & 
Growth, Director of the Built Environment and Director of Open Spaces relating 
to the Climate Action Briefing Implementation. The Director of Open Spaces 
introduced the report and outlined the intention of the three directors to 
combine resources to more effectively tackle carbon emissions and increase 
resilience to changed weather patterns. In addition, the Director highlighted the 
importance of Open Spaces Department to this work through carbon offsetting 
and noted the City’s target of achieving carbon neutrality by 2030.  
 
A Member of the Committee noted that the Scope 3 emissions would be the 
most challenging for the City of London Corporation to combat and stated that 
an increased importance on sustainability would be need for construction within 
the City of London.  
 
RESOLVED- That: - 

I. The robust approach taken and current position of developing a Climate 
Action Strategy for both the Square Mile and the City of London 
Corporation be noted; and  

II. That the reprioritisation of 2019-20 Open Spaces (£75,000) budget to 
cover the costs of the consultancy support required to deliver the 
Climate Action Briefing be approved.  

 
10. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  

RESOLVED- That under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972 
the public be excluded from the following items of business on the grounds they 
involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 

11. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  
The Committee considered the non-public minutes of the meeting of the Open 
Spaces & City Gardens Committee held on the 15th of July 2019.  
 
RESOLVED- That the non-public minutes of the Open Spaces & City Gardens 
Committee on the 15th of July 2019 be approved as an accurate record.  
 

12. FINSBURY CIRCUS GARDEN REINSTATEMENT  
The Committee considered a report of the City Surveyor on the Finsbury Circus 
Garden Reinstatement.  
 
RESOLVED- That the report be agreed.  
 

13. RENNIE GARDEN  
The Committee considered a report of the City Surveyor on Rennie Gardens.  
 
RESOLVED- That the report be agreed as amended by the Committee.  
 

14. REPORT OF ACTION TAKEN  



The Committee received a report of the Town Clerk on action taken meetings of 
the Committee in accordance with Standing Order 41 (a).  
 
RESOLVED- That the report be noted. 
 

15. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions received in the non-public session.  
 

16. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There was no urgent business considered in the non-public session.  
 

 
 
The meeting ended at 11.55 am 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Richard Holt 
Richard.Holt@cityoflondon.gov.uk / 020 7332 3113 
 

 


